	Haffkine
HAFFKINE BIO PHARM	MACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED
P	rocurement Cell
	t of Maharashtra Undertaking)
Regd. Office : Acharya Do	onde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022- 24100478	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com
प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,३६,२२,२८०/- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१	No.: 650 子 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3812/Smoke Evacuator/2021-22. Date: のタ・03・2ん

To,

1

3

## M/s. JOHNSON & JOHNSON PVT. LTD.

L.B.S. MARG, Mulund West,

Mumbai - 400 080

E-Mail: adubey15@its.jnj.com

### Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-3812/Smoke Evacuator.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-3812/HBPCL/PC/Smoke Evacuator/2021-22.

2. शा. नि. क्र. : जीएचपी-२०२०/प्र.क्र.३२६/प्रशा-१ दि. २४ फेब्रुवारी, २०२१.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 143 Dated 18.02.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Smoke Evacuator Make & Model : Megadyne	As per Annexure X	15	8,60,046.88/-	1,29,00,703/-

Total amount in words: Rupees One Crore Twenty Nine Lakhs Seven Hundred Three Only.

Factory Location: Jabil 3800, Gibbings Road, Auburn Hills, MI, 48326, USA.

Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

2 Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.

**Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

9.5P

- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

### 9 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

**Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

#### Fall Clause

10

der a

inhere.

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

្រស់ ខេត្តិ: 11 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. Rs. 1,93,510.54/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. Rs. 3,87,021.09/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

#### Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account		
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel		
Account No.	60381379835		
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079		

Consignee: As per list enclosed

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Smt. Sushama Patil General Manager (Addl. Charge) Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean, Government Medical College & General Hospital, Baramati.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

. 10

di i

### Annexure-X

## Specifications for SMOKE EVACUATOR

- The unit should be able to remove & filter smoke, Plumes & Aerosols from the OPERATING FIELD (open & Minimally Invasive) along with 5 different run-time setting for suction of residual smoke in surgical procedure
- 2. The unit should be able to evacuate the smoke for laparoscopic procedures and should help maintain internal pressure (pneumoperitoneum).
- 3. The unit should be having up and down push button or knob/touch screen unit display control for modification of parameters.
- 4. The Smoke evacuator should simultaneously auto-activate with all surgical energy devices including Ultrasonic Energy.
- The smoke evacuator filter should be 4 stage ULPA grade to capture particulate & microorganisms from 0.1 to 0.2 micron at an efficiency of 99.999% along with absorption of odor & toxic gases.
- 6. Filter life should be more than 25 hrs with filter life indicator, along with the display in advance for filter change required
- 7. The smoke evacuator unit should have inbuilt Suction system & should have 5 different suction speed for lap & open surgeries
- Unit should be supplied with main filter with One/two connection of suction tube size 10mm or 22mm which should be able to connect individually.
- 9. Unit should be provided with the accessories like,
  - a) Disposable Electrode Handle with attached clip-on Applicator with tubing (-100pc) or appropriate connector
  - b) Plastic suction tube, hose connector and air hose of various sizes and
  - c) RFID ULPA & activated carbon / Charcoal Filter.
- 10. The unit should have turbo / high speed manual mode for open surgery and for anesthesia intubation and extubating.
- 11. The unit should be silent / noise-less while in use.
- 12. The smoke evacuation system should comply with IEC60601.1 electrical specification
  - & should have class I protection against electric shock (UL60601-1, Clause 5.1)
- 13. System should comply with electromagnetic emission CISPR11.

### **Technical Specifications:**

mar va

o ric

- 1. Appliances air flow should be min 5 L/min to 12 L/min for lap to maintain pneumoperitoneum, and for Open procedures 20 L/min to 1250 L/min.
- 2. Activation- automatic activation with monopolar, bipolar, advance bipolar & ultrasonic energy generator, Automatic activation device & manual activation from

the front panel.

- 3. On a lesser flow rate, the system should maintain the pneumoperitoneum pressure with availability of five different flow rate option to adjust the flow rate/ the systems should have five safety alarm if the Pneumoperitoneum is not maintained
- 4. The unit should be 3 and above suction speed option for different types Surgeries with ability to change the suction speed setting during surgery.
- 5. System should be compatible with all ESU, all Advance RF energy devices and Ultrasonic Energy Generators.
- 6. System should be autoactivated with all ESU, all Advance RF energy devices and Ultrasonic Energy Generators.
- 7. The unit should have footswitch and Inter Link Connector to switch the unit manually and Auto on and off as desired.
- 8. The system should have open & laparoscopic mode
- 9. Operating environment temperature 5 to 55 degree Celsius
- 10. Power requirement- 220/240 VAC
- 11. Frequency auto sensed: 50/60Hz
- 12. Duty cycle: Continuous
- 13. Vacuum pressure: 4.95 PSI

Unit should be European CE & US FDA Certified.

The unit should be of International standards for Transportation, Storage and for Operation

Accessories & Disposables

Smoke evacuator Capital - 1

Smoke evacuator Footswitch/ interlink cable -1

Smoke evacuator remote switch activation / RF sensor -1

4 stage ULPA Filter -3

Fluid Trap – 20

Lap tubing set - 50 nos

Open tube set - 20

Smoke evacuator Pencil for open Surgery (adjustable pencil length upto 6inch) – 40 nos

734

Extension nozzle/ telescopic tip / rocker switch pencil / speculum tubing - 10

OEM Cart - 1 no

C. Caller

Sec.

# **Consignee Details**

PO Ref. No.     Date: 69-63.02       प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,३६,२२,२८०/-       राज्य योजना २०२०-२१       Sr. No.   Name & Address of the Consignee					
Delivery Period 12 weeks PO Ref. No. No.: 6507 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3812/Smoke Evacuator/2 Date: 69-63-72 प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,३६,२२,२८०/- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१ Sr. No. Name & Address of the Consignee (I					
PO Ref. No. No.: 6507 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3812/Smoke Evacuator/2 Date: 09-03-72 प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,३६,२२,२८०/- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१ Sr. No. Name & Address of the Consignee (I					
PO Ref. No.         Date: bg - 0.3 · M					
Date:         03.03.02           प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,३६,२२,२८०/-           राज्य योजना २०२०-२१           Sr. No.         Name & Address of the Consignee         (II)	No.: 6507 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3812/Smoke Evacuator/2021-22.				
प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १,३६,२२,२८०/- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१ Sr. No. Name & Address of the Consignee (I					
Sr. No. Name & Address of the Consignee (I					
Sr. No. Name & Address of the Consignee (I					
1.     Government Medical College & General Hospital, Baramati.       Total :	Oty. DMER)				
Total :	15				
- रातर्भ याच्या	15				
The second second second					
मा. रावित्या.					

Sof ALLING

1. 16

Smt. Sushama Patil General Manager (Addl. Charge) Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Rin